

RECORD NO. 18-50977

In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**GERARDO SERRANO, on behalf of himself and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

**CUSTOMS AND BORDER PATROL, U.S. Customs and
Border Protection; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
JOHN DOE 1- X; JUAN ESPINOZA; KEVIN
MCALEENAN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Del Rio Division, No. 2:17-cv-00048-AM-CW,
Honorable Alia Moses, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, CATO
INSTITUTE, AND DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Cynthia Eva Hujar Orr
GOLDSTEIN, GOLDSTEIN, HILLEY & ORR
310 St. Mary's St. #2900
29th Floor Tower Life Building
San Antonio, TX 78205

Nicole DeBorde Hochglaube
3515 Fannin St.
Houston, Texas 77004
713-526-6300 Office
713-808-9444 Facsimile
Nicole@DeBordeLawFirm.com
www.debordelawfirm.com

Of Counsel:
Nathan C. Pysno
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Cato
Institute

Shana-Tara O'Toole
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Pennsylvania Avenue SE #560
Washington, DC 20003
202-558-6683
Shana@iDueProcess.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Due
Process Institute

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. Unfair and Abusive Uses of Asset Forfeiture by Government Agencies Underscore the Importance of Due Process Protections in This Case..... 4

 II. Due Process Requires A Prompt Post-Deprivation Hearing When The Government Seeks Forfeiture Of A Vehicle..... 10

 A. Relevant Supreme Court And Federal Court Precedent Generally Require A Pre-Deprivation Hearing, But Still Require A Post-Seizure Hearing For Seizure Of Vehicles..... 10

 B. The Factors In *Mathews v. Eldridge* Weigh Strongly In Favor Of A Prompt Post-Seizure Hearing..... 13

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009) 12

Brown v. District of Columbia, 115 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2015).... 5, 12, 20

City of Los Angeles v. David, 538 U.S. 715 (2003)..... 20

Coleman v. Watt, 40 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1994) 14

Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet & Contents Seized from Young, 160 A.3d 153 (Pa. 2017)..... 14

Connecticut v. Doehr, 501 U.S. 1 (1991) 10

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972)..... 10, 11, 15

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975)..... 10

Grannis v. Ordean, 234 U.S. 385(1914)..... 10

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 16

J.W. Goldsmith, Jr.-Grant Co. v. United States, 254 U.S. 505 (1921)..... 9

Krimstock v. Kelly, 306 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2002) passim

Leonard v. Texas, 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)..... 4, 9

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... passim

Neapolitan Navigation, Ltd. v. Tracor Marine Inc., 777 F.2d 1427 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 12

Nielsen v. 2003 Honda Accord, 845 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 2013) 16

Smith v. City of Chicago, 524 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 12

Sniadidach v. Family Fin. Corp., 395 U.S. 337 (1969) 11, 15

Stypmann v. City & County of San Francisco, 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977)..... 14

Taylor v. Books a Million, Inc., 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002) 3

United States v. \$506,231 in U.S. Currency, 125 F.3d 442 (7th Cir. 1997) 8

United States v. 6109 Grubb Rd., 886 F.2d 618 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 5

United States v. All Assets of Statewide Auto Parts, 971 F.2d 896 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 8

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop., 510 U.S. 43 (1993) passim

United States v. One 1971 BMW 4-Door Sedan, 652 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 18

United States v. Von Neumann, 474 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 11

Washington v. Marion Cnty. Prosecutor, 264 F. Supp. 3d 957 (S.D. Ind. 2017)..... 12

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(7)..... 8

Other Authorities

Compare U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Assets Forfeiture Fund and Seized Asset Deposit Fund, Ann. Fin. Statements FY 2000, <http://www.justice.gov/jmd/afp/01programaudit/auditreport92002.htm>, *with* Ann. Fin. Statements FY 2012, <http://www.justice.gov/oig/reports/2013/a1307.pdf>..... 18

Federal Asset Forfeiture: Uses and Reforms: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Security, and Investigations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 114th Cong. 1, 3 (2015)..... 7

Forfeiture Reform, Nat’l Ass’n of Crim. Defense Lawyers, <https://www.nacdl.org/forfeiture/>..... 4

Institute for Justice, D. Carpenter, L. Knepper, A. Erickson, & J. McDonald, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* 10 (2d ed. Nov. 2015) 4

Last Week Tonight with John Oliver: Civil Forfeiture (HBO television broadcast Oct. 5, 2014) 5

Nathaniel Cary, Anna Lee & Mike Ellis, *How Civil Forfeiture Errors, Delays Enrich SC Police, Hurt People*, Greenville News, Feb. 1, 2019, <https://www.greenvilleonline.com/in-depth/news/taken/2019/01/29/civil-forfeiture-south-carolina-errors-delays-property-seizures-exclusive-investigation/2460107002/> 6

They Fought the Law. Who Won?, Wash. Post., Sept. 8, 2014 6

Treasury Forfeiture Fund, *Accountability Report: Fiscal Year 2017*, available at <https://www.treasury.gov/resource-center/terrorist-illicit-finance/Asset-Forfeiture/Documents/TFF%20FY%202017%20Accountability%20Report%20Final%2012-13-17.pdf> 17

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-12-736, *Justice Assets Forfeiture Fund: Transparency of Balances and Controls Over Equitable Sharing Should Be Improved* 6 (2012), <http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/592349.pdf> 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V10
